
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
 Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 

 
2.  Homecare Management of Change Update  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
3.  Direct Services Community Integrated Model  (Pages 13 - 44) 

 
 Report of the Head of Commissioning and Business Support 

Services 
 

4.  Restructure of the Community Mental Health Teams North and 
South  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Head of Participation 
 

5.  Participation Services Managerial Re-structure  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services 
 

6.  Creation of a temporary fixed term post within the Communications 
and Digital Services Team of the Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services Division  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   

AGENDA 



 
8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 

following items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

 PART 2 
 

 Private Report of the Head of Commissioning and Support 
Services 
 

9.  Continuation of engagement of Interim Commissioning Manager for 
Commissioning and Support Services  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 Private Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

10.  Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Scheme Update  (Pages 73 - 94) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 28 June 2016 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.L.H.James, 
E.V.Latham, Ms.C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, R.Phillips, A.L.Thomas, A.H.Thomas 
and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 
 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

  
 



 
 

         

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

4 JULY 2016 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 

HEALTH AND HOUSING – N. JARMAN 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Homecare Management of Change Update 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to: 

(i) Provide Members with an update position on the current Homecare 

Management of Change process 

(ii) Seek Members’ approval to change shift patterns within the 

Homecare Service; open the ER/VR window in July 2016, ring-fenced 

specifically to the in house Homecare Service; and enable the 

Conversion of Care Packages, where appropriate, to Direct Payments. 

 

 2. Background 

Members will recall that the in house Homecare service underwent a 

management of change and consultation exercise, which was approved 

by Cabinet in 2013. The premise of the management of change was the 

rationalisation of contracts and the implementation of a four on four off 

shift pattern. The intention was that this shift pattern would include staff 

working a mix of both day and evening shifts.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

However, the recommendations approved by Cabinet Members in 2013 

were not implemented as intended by the managers in post at the time, 

and staff were allocated permanent day shifts or permanent evening 

shifts (rather than a mix of both), along with guaranteed  6 hours and 17 

minutes pay per day – even though they may not have actually worked 

6hr 17min on any day. This has resulted in an over provision of staff in 

working in the day, a dearth of staff working in the evenings, and 

associated inefficiencies and inflated costs for the service. 

 

In March 2016 the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing, 

commenced discussions with Trades Union colleagues to revisit the 

recommendations approved in the original c
[...]
e then the service will no longer be able to provide 

care and support to the same number of service users that it currently 

has and will need to transfer packages of care. 

 

The intention is to meet these situations with a twofold approach, 

namely:- 

Page 6



 
 

(a) To encourage service users to convert to a Direct Payment, 

possibly enabling them to retain the same Care Assistant as a 

Personal Assistant (PA). 

(b) Encourage displaced staff to become PAs, matching them to 

service users with Direct Payments. 

The advantage of both is that this will maximise continuity of care by the 

same person and maximise continuity of employment. 

 

The logistics of coordinating this will require significant input from Social 

Work colleagues and should the uptake of ER/VR reach the 30% level 

predicted, the exit of staff from the service will need to be carefully 

managed over a number of months. An exit strategy and contingency 

plan for this eventuality is in development and will be ready to put in 

place when the exact number of staff leaving the service on ER/VR has 

been identified in mid-July. 

 

3. Recommendation 

Having given due regard to the EIA Members are requested to:- 

(i) Approve the issue of 12 weeks’ notice to staff in-scope of the 

introduction from 26th September 2016 of the new rotational 

shift patterns. 

(ii) Approve opening of the ER/VR scheme for those who are 

unwilling/able to adapt to the new shift pattern. 

 

4. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To reduce the current level of sub optimal utilisation in the 

Homecare Service, which is leading to avoidable, additional costs, 

which makes the Homecare Service uncompetitive. 

Page 7



 
 

 To improve the distribution of staff, such that sufficient staff are 

available on day and evening shifts to meet the needs of service 

users. 

 To ensure continuity of care, care relationships and employment 

wherever possible, by converting Care Packages to Direct 

Paymen
[...]
osed changes provides opportunities for the in house service to develop the  
range of services indicated in the Domiciliary Care Commissioning strategy 
 
 
Section 5 – Monitoring arrangements: 

 The Homecare Service will work closely with employees and Trade Unions 
throughout the management of change process, and the implementation. 

 

 

 
 
Section 6 - Outcomes 

 
 
. 
 
Outcome 1: Continue the initiative 
The EIA demonstrates the initiative is robust; there is no potential for discrimination or 
adverse impact and all opportunities to promote equality have been taken. The 
initiative should be reviewed annually to ensure the content of the EIA is still relevant 
and accurate. 
 
 
 
Section 7 – Publication and monitoring arrangements 

On completion, the EIA will be appropriately filed within the Social Services health and 
Housing  directorate and may be called upon  as evidence should a legal challenge be 
made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 

 

 
 

 

Page 12



  

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

4th July ‘2016 

Report of the Director of Social Services Health and Housing 
Nick Jarman 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Direct Services Community Integrated Model 
 
Purpose of the report: 
The purpose if this report is to seek Member’s approval to delete the current 
structure across Care and Support and Older Persons Services, and create a new 
structure for a Community Integrated Model, known as the Community Connecting 
Team within the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council currently spends approximately £4.5m per annum (including £1.4m 
transport costs) providing day opportunities to a range of people including older 
people, people with disabilities and those with mental ill health.  
 
There is an FFP efficiency saving across in-house direct services of £1m that has 
to be achieved by 2020.  Remodelling of the services will 
[...]
Managed open and transparent communication with all affected parties. 

 Robust project planning to track assessment process, Management of 
Change process and development of new service. 

 Individual social work assessments are a statutory requirement and enable a 
full discussion of needs and how they may be best met with a person and 
those important to them. 

 Carers assessments that explicitly identify carers needs and circumstances.  
This will enable support to be developed that is consistent with all affected 
parties requirements. 

 
Consultation: 
 
Public consultation formally opened on the 3rd December’15 and closed on the 16th 
of March 2016. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the proposals to:- 

 disestablish the current structure across Care and Support and Older 
Persons Services.  

 create a new structure for a Community Integrated Model, known as the 
Community Connecting team. 

 support the ERVR applications of all affected staff by the 31/8/16. 

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for proposed decision: 
 

 Meeting the needs and wishes of the widest number of service users/carers 
possible. 

 Delivering the most economic solution for the Council in the FFP context. 

 Responsiveness and resilience. 

 
Implementation of decision: 

The decision is for immediate implementation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



  

Appendices: 
 

1 Financial appraisal 

2 Equality Impact Assessment 

3 Communication summary 

4 Current direct service structure 

5 Proposed direct service structure 

 
List of background papers: 
 

 Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 (Wales)  
 

 A Social Care Policy for Transforming Social Care In Neath Port Talbot 
2013 – 2018 

                 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Lisa Livingstone – Service Manager  
Email: l.e.livingstone@npt.gov.uk 
Tel. No’s: Office; 01639 684371 Mobile: 07816999081   

Page 20

mailto:l.e.livingstone@npt.gov.uk


  

Appendix 1 

Financial Appraisal  

Current Direct Costs (prop
[...]
 

Care Assistant X 5 = 86hrs 
FTE – 2.32 

3 47,878  

Escort/Domestic X 13 = 185hrs 
FTE – 5 

2 93,766  

Domestic X 5 = 42.75hrs 
FTE – 1.16 

1 19,163  

 

New posts – Community Connecting Team: 

Post Grade Savings Additional costs 

Service Coordinator 
X 1 @ 37hrs (JEID  3647) 

7  

 

36,630 

Senior Community Connector 
X 1 @ 37hrs (JEID 3648) 

6  32,406 

Community Connector 
X 12 @ 37hrs (JEID 3649) 
= 444hr 

5  351,732 

Re-evaluations    

    

Total   919,075 420,768 

 

 Net savings   498,307 

 

Page 44



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

4 JULY 2016 
 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING & BUSINESS 
SUPPORT SERVICES - ANGELA THOMAS 

 
 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected  

All Wards.  

 
Report Title 
 
Restructure of the Community Mental Health Teams North 
and South  
 
Purpose of the Report   
 
The purpose of this report is for Members to approve the creation of two 
social work posts (Grade 8/9) 22 hours per week, and to delete two full-
time Community Well Being Officer posts (Grade 5) within the 
Community Mental Health Team of the Social Services, Health and 
Housing Directorate.   
 
Background  
 
The Community Mental Health Teams (CMHT) work under the Mental 
Health Measure to support individuals who meet the criteria for 
Secondary Care. The Measure clearly states that individuals under the 
Secondary Care must have an allocated Care Coordinator and a Care 
and Treatment Plan. It also states that the Care Coordinator must be a 
qualified professional.  Within the team, there are currently 2 Community 
Well Being Officer posts and whilst they can support this work, these 
employees cannot be the identified worker, as they are not Social Work 
qualified. It is therefore proposed that the two Community Wellbeing 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



   

Officer posts (37 hours), currently vacant, will be deleted from the 
establishment and two Social Worker posts (22 hours) created.  
 

The
[...]
ficial for the whole CMHT. The new workers will 
be working closely with the Children Services to identify and ensure 
smooth transition takes place from Children services into Adult Services.  
The proposed posts to be deleted are currently vacancy, so there will be 
no impact on employees. 
 
Legal Impacts 

None identified.  

Risk Management 

If the changes were not to be made there would be a risk of non-
compliance with legislation and the increase the workload of the team. 
The early intervention and prevention mechanisms may also prove less 
effective.  

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is RECOMMENDED that Members approve the proposal to create two 
social work posts (Grade 8/9) 22 hours per week, and to delete two full-
time Community Well Being Officer posts (Grade 5) within the 
Community Mental Health Team of the Social Services, Health and 
Housing Directorate.   

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

The creation of a social worker would ensure that we are not in breach 
of the Mental Health Measures. It would enable the CMHT to focus on 
children who may need to move from CAMHS and Routes 16 services 

Page 47



   

into adults services and would help ensure the Authority fulfils its 
obligations under Mental Health Measures and the new Act.    

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal 

List of Background Papers 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form. 

Contact 

Neelo Farr, Deputy Team Manager, Integrated Community Services 
ICS - Managed Care & Safeguarding 
CMHT (South) 

Page 48



   

APPENDIX 1 

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL 
    

 APPENDIX  

            

POST/ PROPOSED CHANGE  PAY SCALES  
 ANNUAL 
COSTS    

POSTHOLDER (New Post/Delete/Regrade etc)  Current   Proposed   16/17  Maximum  

Community Wellbeing Officer (post ref 
13245) 

Delete Po
[...]
 This coincided with a new single plan being implemented by 
Communities First across the County Borough and the 
implementation of Communities 4 Work. Welsh Government are also 
introducing an Alignment Project across all four anti-poverty 
programmes of Communities First, Flying Start, Families First and 
Supporting People, the latter being managed in Social Services. This 
is designed to bring all four programmes closer together as well as 
providing, where appropriate, a single plan for all four programmes 
with access to high quality data. 

 

Proposed Structure (Appendix 2) 

- Delete the post of Strategic Officer and the post of TFP Programme 
Manager and create a new position of Participation Manager. This 
post will have responsibility for Communities First (with RDP and 
Cognation) and the TFP and to be the strategic lead on these two 
areas especially ensuring that the programmes are grant compliant, 
programmes are outcome focused and that the Council are 
implementing the Alignment Project in partnership with Welsh 
Government. 

Page 52



   

- Delete the post of Play Manager and create a new post of Families 
First and Play Manager with specific responsibility for Play and to 
provide day-to-day operational support to: 

- Create a new position of Performance and Monitoring Officer to 
ensure that Families First is grant complaint and the Performance 
Framework is implemented. This post has been temporary for over 
two years and is core funded. 

- Delete the posts of Flying Start Childcare Manager and create a 
new post of Flying Start Manager with specific responsibility for the 
Council’s operational function of Flying Start both revenue and 
capital. Once this position is occupied, the structure below this will be 
determined according to budget available. 

- To revise the job description of the Rural Development Plan 
Manager to reflect enhanced duties.  

- Re-designate the role of Administration Officer (two posts) to Think 
Family Partnership Support Officer. The Job Description and 
Personal Specifications will not be affected. 

 

New structure (Grades subject to Job Evaluation): 

 

Posts Hours worked 

 

Grade Post title 

1  37 hours 11 Participation Manager 

1  37 hours 9/10 Families First and Play Manager 

1 37 hours 9/10 Flying Start Manager 

1 37 hours 9 Rural Development Plan Manager 

1 20 hours 7 Performance and Monitoring Officer 

* Grades have been estimated as maximum for the post and the 
financial appraisal has been produced in-line with these.  If lower 
grades are returned there would no detriment to the proposal. 

 

It is also proposed to assimilate the following posts into the new 
structure. This has been agreed in principle with the Trade Unions on 
4th May 2016. 

Post title to be deleted 

 

Assimilated to: 

Page 53



   

Strategic Officer and TFP Programme 
Manager (vacant)  

Participation Manager 

Play Manager Families First and Play 
Manager 

Flying Start Childcare Manager Flying Start Manager 

Performance and Monitoring Officer 
(temporary position) 

Performance and Monitoring 
Officer 

 

Financial Impact  

All positions are contained within the existing budgets both grant aid 
and core. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

The equality implications of the proposals above have been assessed 
in accordance with the Equality Act 2010.  The Act required public 
bodies to assess the likely impact of proposed policies and practices 
on its ability to comply with the general duty (to have due regard to 
the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation; advance equality of opportunity between different 
groups; and foster good relations between different groups) for all 
people with protected characteristics. 

 

The Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Screening Tool has been 
applied at has resulted in a ‘Low’ outcome, therefore not requiring a 
full EIA to be undertaken. The proposed re-structure is a positive for 
the organisation and the communities of Neath Port Talbot. 

Workforce Impacts 

The Council’s Management of Change process and procedure has 
been followed in respect of these proposals and this commenced on 
Tuesday 10th May 2016 with staff who it is proposed would be 
affected by this change.  Trade Unions were in attendance at the 
formal consultation meeting. 

 

As discussed at the meeting, employees and Trade Unions were 
invited to submit comments, queries and counter/alternative 
proposals to management.  HR and Trade Unions also advised that 

Page 54



   

they were available for support and relevant contact details have 
been distributed.   

 

Comments have been received from employees and these comments 
have been taken into consideration in the proposed new structure. 

 

No employees are at risk of redundancy as a result of this proposal. 

Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts in relation to this report. 

Risk Management 

The proposed changes and challenges will provide an opportunity to 
implement a new managerial structure to provide expertise and 
support where it is required as well as future proofing the structure to 
the demands of the Services moving forward thus reducing the 
potential risk to the Council from an operational and financial 
perspective. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Members approve: 

-  the deletion of the post of the Strategic Officer and the post of TFP 
Programme Manager and create a new position of Participation 
Manager. 

- the deletion of the post of Play Manager and create a new post of 
Families First and Play Manager. 

- the deletion of the post of Childcare Manager and create a new post 
of Flying Start Manager. 

- the creation of a new position of Performance and Monitoring 
Officer. 

- the revision of the job description of the Rural Development Plan 
Manager to reflect enhanced duties. 

- the re-designation of the role of Administration Officer (two posts) to 
Think Family Partnership Support Officer. 

Page 55



   

 

FOR DECISION 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal 

Appendix 2 - Organisational Charts current and new 

List of Background Papers 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

Officer Contact 

Chris Millis - Head of Participation, E mail - c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk   or 
tel. 01639 763226 

Neil Thomas - Participation Co-ordinator, E mail - 
n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk    or tel. 01639 686376 

 

 

Page 56



   

Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal 

Post Proposed Change Pay Scales 

Annual costs/(Savings) 

 

 
(New Post/Delete/ 
Regrade etc) Current Proposed 

2016 / 
2017 

2017 / 
2018 

Max of 
Grade 

Think Families Partnership 
Programme Manager Delete Grade 10  -51,048 -51,048 -51048 

Communities First Strategic 
Officer Delete Grade 10  -51,048 -51,048 

-51048 

 

Participation Manager New Post   Grade 11 52,331 54,067 

54853 

 

Play Manager Delete Grade 9  -44,500 -46,002 

-46002 

 

Families First and Play 
Manager New Post   Grade 10 51,048 51,558 51,558 

Childcare Manager Delete Grade 8  -40,881 -40,881 -40,881 

Flying Start Manager New Post   Grade 10 51,048 51,558 51,558 

Performance and Monitoring 
Officer 

New Post  
 Grade 7 16,709 17,464 19285 

       

 

 TOTAL   -16,341 -14,332 -11,725 

P
age 57



   

Appendix 2 

Participation Services current structure 

 

Participation Co-
Ordinator  

 Strategic Officer 

RDP Team Communities First 

Cognation Admin function 

Think Family 
Partnership 

Programme Manager 

Flying Start Child Care 
Manager 

Flying Start Parenting 
Manager 

Early Years and 
Childcare 

Development Co-
Ordinator 

TFP Admin Officers 

Family Information 
Service web and data 

Officer 

Performance and 
Monitoring Officer 

(Families First) 

Play Manager 

P
age 58



   

 

Participation Services proposed structure 

 

 

Participation Co-Ordinator 

Participation Manager 

RDP Manager & 
Team 

Cognation Project 
Officer 

Families First and 
Play Manager 

Commissioning and 
Performance 

Officer  

TFP  

Support Officers x 2 

Play Team 

Flying Start Manager 

Parenting Team 

Flying Start admin 

Early Years and 
Childcare  

Development Co-
Ordinator 

Family Information 
Service Web & Data 
Development Officer  

Communities First 
Central and Cluster 

Teams 

P
age 59



   

 

P
age 60



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

4th July 2016 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services - Karen Jones 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Creation of a temporary fixed term post within the 
Communications and Digital Services Team of the 
Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Division 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Members' approval to establish a Communications Business 
Partner post, Grade 8, 37 hours per week, fixed term contract for 12 
months within the Communications and Digital Services Team of the 
Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Division. 

Executive Summary 

2. The Senior Communications and Marketing Advisor has been seconded to 
Swansea Bay City Region for 3 days per week to provide communications 
and marketing support. It is not possible to cover the City Region duties 
alongside the duties of the substantive post and consequently cover is 
required.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



   

Background  

3. The Communications Team is made up of 4 full time FTE and 1 part time 
FTE members of staff.  They ensure the reputation of the Council is 
maintained and provide communication and marketing support to the 
Council in the following ways: 

a. Providing the corporate Media Desk 

b. Responding to Media enquiries 

c. Issuing proactive press releases 

d. Issuing reactive press releases and statements 

e. Delivering communication pla
[...]
ial Impact  

4. The cost of the fixed term post will be met from a combination of the 
income generated from the secondment of the Grade 10 Senior 
Communications and Marketing Adviser and savings created from a 
restructuring of the wider Communications and Marketing Team. 

 Equality Impact Assessment  

5. An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening form has been completed 
and a full EIA is not required. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. The proposal provides a development opportunity for another member of 
staff within the Council whilst also alleviating what would be an 
unmanageable workload on other members of the Communications and 
Marketing Team. 

 Legal Impacts 

7. The secondment and appointment activities subject of this report will be 
carried out in compliance with the relevant employment legislation and the 
Council's employment policies. 

Page 63



   

Risk Management 

8. If the changes were not to be made there would be a significant impact in 
delivering the Council's communication and marketing function.  This would 
particularly affect the ability of the function to support regeneration and 
other visible services developments and activities, whilst also placing the 
core team at risk of being unable to secure critical business continuity. 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 
this item. 

Recommendations  

10. It is recommended that Members approve the establishment of a fixed 
term (one year)  Communications Business Partner Post at Grade 8, 37 
hours per week within the Communications and Digital Services Team of 
the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Department. 

Implementation of Decision 

11. The establishment change is proposed for immediate implementation. 

Appendices  

12. Appendix One - Financial Appraisal 

13. Appendix Two - Structure Chart 

14. Appendix Three - Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form ( To follow) 

List of Background Papers 

15. None 

Officer Contact 

Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services. 

Telephone: 01639 763284 - Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Page 64



   

Appendix One 

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL 

SET UP COSTS     

  
 Current 
Year          Comments  

   £         

Costs         

Recruitment Costs          

Accommodation Costs               

Office Costs               

Others              

Total Set Up Costs             -           

          

Funding of Set Up Costs         

Revenue Budget         

Reserves         

Special Grant         

Page 65



   

Other (Specify)         

Total Funding of Set Up Costs             -           

              

RECURRING COSTS        

  
 Current 
Year    

 Next 
Year    

 Max 
in 
Full 
Year    

   £    £    £    

Costs         

Employee Costs (Financial 
Appraisal Statement)            

> Starting Salary          

> Additional cost at Maximum 
Salary         

Accommodation Running 
Costs          

IT Annual Costs          

Other Running Costs (specify) -            

Total Recurring Costs £24,420      £12,210            

Aug 16 – Mar 17       Apr 17 – July 17 

£24,420                      
£12,210 

Page 66



   

          

Funding of Recurring Costs         

External Sources         

Specific Grant:             

- staffing cost              

- other            

           

Funding from External 
Agencies          

Service Level Agreement          

Other (specify)         

Internal Sources         

HRA              

Existing Budget Allocation £24,420       £12,210       

Additional Guideline Allocation           

Other (specify)         

Total Funds Available £24,420  £12,210        

Page 67



   

Appendix 2 – Staffing Structure 2016/17 

 

 

 

Communications and Digital Services 2016/17 

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Homecare Management of Change Update
	3 Direct Services Community Integrated Model
	4 Restructure of the Community Mental Health Teams North and South
	5 Participation Services Managerial Re-structure
	6 Creation of a temporary fixed term post within the Communications and Digital Services Team of the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Division
	9 Continuation of engagement of Interim Commissioning Manager for Commissioning and Support Services
	10 Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Scheme Update
	PERS-040716-REP-CEX-SR VR Composite Report 2016 Appendix 1
	PERS-040716-REP-CEX-SR-VR COMPOSITE REPORT APPENDIX 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

40716 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  4 July 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.R.Davies, Ms.C.Morgans, P.A.Rees, 
A.L.Thomas and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting Member: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and 
A.J.Taylor 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

C.Millis, Mrs.S.Rees, Mrs. A. Thomas, 
Mrs.S.Griffiths, C.Walsh, Ms.L.Livingstone, 
P.Davis, N.Thomas and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 

 
1. HOMECARE MANAGEMENT OF CHANGE UPDATE  

 
Members were given an overview of the Homecare Management of 
Change Update as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. Having given due regard to the Equality 

Impact Assessment, approval be granted 
to issue 12 weeks’ notice to staff in-scope 
of the introduction of the new rotational 
shift patterns as from the 26th September 
2016; 

 
2. that approval be granted to open the 

Early Retirement/Voluntary Redundancy  
scheme for those who are 
unwilling/unable to adapt to the new shift 
pattern. 

 
 

2. DIRECT SERVICES COMMUNITY INTEGRATED MODEL  
 
Members received an overview of the Direct Services Community 
Integrated Model as detailed within the circulated report. 



- 2 - 
 

40716 

 
Members were concerned that as identified in the Equality Impact 
Assessment some carers would be affected by this proposal.  
Officers confirmed that all carers would be offered a carers 
assessment which would identify carers needs and circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. Having given due regard to the Equality 

Impact Assessment the current structure 
across Care and Support and Older 
Persons Services be disestablished; 

 
2. that a new structure for a Community 

Integrated Model, known as the Community 
Connecting team be created; 

 
3. that Early Retirement and Voluntary 

Redundancy applications of all affected staff 
be supported by the 31 August 2016. 

 
 

3. RESTRUCTURE OF THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH TEAMS 
NORTH AND SOUTH  
 
Members received an overview of the Restructure of the Community 
Mental Health Teams North and South as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That approval be granted to create two 

 social work posts (Grade 8/9) 22 hours 
 per week; 
 
2. That two full-time Community Well Being 

Officer posts (Grade 5) within the 
Community Mental Health Team, Social 
Services, Health and Housing be deleted. 

 
 

 
 

4. PARTICIPATION SERVICES MANAGERIAL RE-STRUCTURE  
 
Members received an overview of the Participation Services 
Managerial Re-structure as detailed in the circulated report. 
 



- 3 - 
 

40716 

RESOLVED: 1. That approval be granted for the Strategic Officer  
and Think Families Partnership Programme 
Manager posts to be deleted and to create subject 
to Job Evaluation a new post of Participation 
Manager at Grade 11; 

 
2. that the post of Play Manager  be deleted and a 

new post of Families First and Play Manager be 
created subject to Job Evaluation at Grade 9/10; 

 
3. that the post of Childcare Manager be deleted and 

a new Flying Start Manager post be created subject 
to Job Evaluation at Grade 9/10; 

 
4. that approval be granted to create a new post of 

Performance and Monitoring Officer at Grade 7 
subject to Job Evaluation; 

 
5. that the Rural Development Plan Manager  job 

description be revised to reflect enhanced duties 
and subject to Job Evaluation at Grade 9; 

 
6. that the two Administration Officer posts be re-

designated to Think Family Partnership Support 
Officer posts. 

 
 
 

5. CREATION OF A TEMPORARY FIXED TERM POST WITHIN THE 
COMMUNICATIONS AND DIGITAL SERVICES TEAM OF THE 
CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
DIVISION  
 
Members received information on the creation of a temporary fixed 
term post within the Communications and Digital Services Team of 
the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Division as detailed 
in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be granted to establish a fixed term 

(one year) 37 hours per week Communications 
Business Partner post at Grade 8 in the 
Communications and Digital Services Team of the 
Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
Department.  



- 4 - 
 

40716 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the 

Local  Government  Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 and 13 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 
 

7. CONTINUATION OF ENGAGEMENT OF INTERIM 
COMMISSIONING MANAGER FOR COMMISSIONING AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES  
 
Members received an overview of the Continuation of Engagement of 
Interim Commissioning Manager for Commissioning and Support 
Services as detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be granted to extend the existing 

contractual term with Odger’s Consultancy to the 
31 March 2017 and with all other contractual 
terms remaining the same (subject to review). 
 
 

8. VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (VR) SCHEME UPDATE  
 
Members received an overview of the Voluntary Redundancy 
Scheme Update as detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


